necessary funds within the time required, the Company’s marginable investments may be
involuntarily liquidated at a loss by its brokers to meet the obligations (and the Company
may still be required to make up any additional shortfall in funds thereafter).

The Company has at times borrowed funds from other sources to meet its obligations, but
there can be no assurances that such funds will be available in the future, or available on
reasonable terms, and the absence of available funding and/or the sale of the Company’s
investments in order to meet margin calls could have a materially adverse impact on the
Company’s operating results.

There were no changes to the way the Company manages liquidity risk since December 31,
2011. The Company manages liquidity risk by reviewing the amount of margin available on
a daily basis, and managing its cash flow given its daily margin availability.  The Company
holds investments which can be converted into cash when required.

As at March 31, 2012, the Company had used margin of $8,058 and had additional margin
available of $12,040.  The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s
available margin from a change in the closing bid price of the Company’s investments with
all other variables held constant as at March 31, 2012.

Percentage of change in closing bid price

Margin available
with a % increase in
closing bid price

Margin available  with
a % decrease in
closing bid price

2%  $   12,442 $   11,638
4% 12,844 11,237
6% 13,246 10,835
8% 13,648 10,433
10% 14,050 10,031

The following table shows the Company’s liabilities on the consolidated statement of
financial position and potential due dates related to liquidity risk as at March 31, 2012:

 Payments due by period

Liabilities and obligations Total Less than 1
year

1 – 3
years

4 – 5
years

After 5
years

Due to brokers $   8,058 $   8,058 $   - $   - $   -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,594 2,594 - - -
Class C preferred share liabilities  241 241 - - -
Income taxes payable 3,043 3,043 - - -
Convertible debentures, due May 16, 2016 68,167 - - 68,167 -
 $   82,103 $   13,936 $   - $ 68,167 $   -

 14

The following table shows the Company’s source of liquidity by assets as at March 31,
2012:

 Liquidity by period

Assets Total Less than 1
year

1 – 3
years

After 4
years

Non-
liquid
assets

Cash and cash equivalents $   549 $   549  $   - $   - $   -
Due from brokers 14 14 - - -
Prepaids and other receivables 350 350 - - -
Investments at fair value 413,533 384,596 28,937 - -
Property, plant and equipment 767 - - - 767
Deferred tax assets 18,763 - - - 18,763
 $   433,976 $   385,509 $ 28,937 $   - $ 19,530

(b) Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company’s
financial instruments will significantly fluctuate due to changes in market prices.  The value
of the financial instruments can be affected by changes in interest rates, foreign exchange
rates, and equity and commodity prices.  The Company is exposed to market risk in trading
its investments, and unfavourable market conditions could result in dispositions of
investments at less than favourable prices.

There were no changes to the way the Company manages market risk since December 31,
2011. The Company manages market risk by having a portfolio which is not singularly
exposed to any one issuer or class of issuers, although Pinetree’s investment activities are
currently concentrated primarily across several sectors in the natural resource industry:
precious metals, base metals, oil and gas, potash, lithium and rare earths, uranium, and
coal.

The Company also has set thresholds on purchases of investments over which the approval
of the Board of Directors is required.  During periods of significantly broader market
volatility or volatility experienced by the resource/commodity markets, the value of the
Company’s investment portfolio can be quite vulnerable to market fluctuations.

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s after- tax loss for the
three months ended March 31, 2012 from a change in the closing bid price of the
Company’s investments with all other variables held constant as at March 31, 2012:

Percentage of change in closing
bid price

Decrease in loss from %
increase in closing bid price

Increase in loss from %
decrease in closing bid price

2%  $   7,185 $   (7,185)
4% 14,370 (14,370,)
6% 21,555 (21,555)
8% 28,741 (28,741)
10% 35,926   (35,926)

 15

(c)  Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the impact that changes in interest rates could have on the Company’s
profit and liabilities.  As at March 31, 2012, the Company had due to brokers (margin)
which bears interest at rates fluctuating with the prime rate or overnight lending rate.

The Company’s obligations under the Credit Facility and Debentures bear interest at a fixed
rate.

Due to brokers and the Credit Facility (if any) can be repaid by the Company at any time,
without notice or penalty, which provides the Company with some ability to manage and
mitigate its interest rate risk.  The Debentures are due May 31, 2016.  There were no